
BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS  MINUTES 

 
JULY 10, 2002 

The regular meeting of the Building Board of Appeals was held on Wednesday, July 10, 
2002 at 1:00 p.m. in the Seventh Floor Conference Room of the City Center Building, 220 
E. Huron, Ann Arbor, Michigan. 

I. The meeting was called to order at 1:02 p.m. by Chairman Kenneth Winters. 

  
II. Roll Call: 

     Members Present: (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik,  
                                          J. Wurst 

               Members Absent: (1) D. Darling 

               Staff Present: (3) L. Pickel, R. Heemstra, L. Bowen 

 
III. Approval of minutes  

J. Wurst moved, supported by S. Callan to approve the 
minutes of June 12, 2002.  The minutes were approved 
unanimously. 

IV. APPEALS & ACTION - UNFINISHED 

   None. 

V.  APPEALS & ACTION - NEW 

  1. 2002-B-23, 1450 Jones Drive 

Requesting approval for in-floor heating system 
installed without inspection and for a 
floor/ceiling assembly without documentation 
of a certified fire test. (96 IMC 107.1; 96 NBC 
407.3). 

 Sahba La’al was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 

 Staff Report 

 Issue: (a) Section 107.1 of the 1996 International Mechanical Code requires that the 
                         code official make inspections as necessary, and that the holder of the 
permit 
                         be responsible for the scheduling of such inspections.  

 (b) Section 407.3 of the 1996 BOCA National Building Code requires that 
private garages located beneath habitable rooms be separated from 



adjacent interior spaces by floor/ceiling assemblies constructed of not less 
than a 1-hour fire resistance rating. 

 Request: (a) Petitioner is requesting approval for an in-floor series of piping installed 
to provide radiant heating.  The piping was not inspected prior to being 
covered with concrete.  

(b) Petitioner is requesting that the floor/ceiling assembly between the 
garage and upper floors be approved without documentation of an ASTM 
E-119 fire test.  

Response: (a) Act 54 of the State of Michigan requires that mechanical installations be 
inspected by a registered mechanical inspector.  No alternative for a 
physical, visual inspection is given in the code.  The inspector focuses on 
a variety of compliance issues, including piping material and workmanship.  
Absent such inspection, or other analytical data, staff does not support this 
request. 

 (b) Ratings for floor/ceiling assemblies must be determined using standard 
fire tests (ASTM E-119) or other acceptable analytical methods.  Virtually all 
assemblies include membranes on top of, and beneath, structure supports.  
Absent further testing data, staff does not support this request. 

Discussion 

S. La’al explained request. 

L. Pickel stated the difficulty is there is no way to see what is under the already covered 
concrete.  Mr. Pickel also asked Mr. La’al the thickness of the concrete. 

S. La’al stated 2 – 21/2 inches thick. 

After further discussion; 
R. Reik moved, supported by, S. Callan to grant a request for approval for 
an in-floor series of piping installed to provide radiant heating with the 
following contingencies: 
  
1.      Approved hydraulic test of the system at 1 ½ times operating 

pressure for a period of 2 hours witnessed by a City Inspector 
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 

Ayes: (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik, J. Wurst 

Nays: (0) None 

Absent: (1) D. Darling 

Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated. 

After further discussion; 
R. Reik moved, supported by, S. Callan to grant a request that 
the floor/ceiling assembly between the garage and upper 



floors be approved without documentation of an ASTM E-119 
fire test with the following contingencies: 
  
1.      Hardwired interconnected smoke detectors shall be installed with one 

detector in the garage. 
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 

Ayes: (4) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, J. Wurst 

Nays: (1) R. Reik 

Absent: (1) D. Darling 

Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated. 

2. 2002-B-24, 3215 Washtenaw 

Requesting a single unisex toilet room be permitted 
in lieu of the two baths required.  (00 IPC T-403.1) 

Kurt Polak (Metro Group Architects) was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 

Staff Report 

Issue: (a) Section T-403.1 of the 2000 Michigan Plumbing Code requires 
mercantile spaces provide 1 water closet per/500 occupants of each sex.  
Separate facilities are required where the total occupant load is greater 
than 15. (P-403.3). 

Request: Petitioner is requesting that a single unisex toilet room be provided for the 
                        space. 

Response: Occupancy of mercantile spaces is determined by the Michigan Building 
code per/P-403.1.  The occupancy of mercantile spaces is based upon the 
following: 

�                     30 sq. ft./ occupant for grade floor sale areas. 

�                     300 sq. ft./ occupant for storage & shipping areas. 

The sales area of this tenant space is 2167 sq. ft. 

  The storage area is 1239 sq. ft. 

The occupancy is thus calculated to be: 72 (2167/30) plus 4 (1239/300) or: 
76 people.  The code assumes a 50% mixture of each sex per/ P-403.3.  
Thus a 38/38 mixture of occupants is assumed. 

No supporting data has been provided that justifies reducing the required 
fixtures to that of the unisex level.  Separate facilities are clearly required 
for an occupant load greater than 15.  This occupant load of 76 is far 
greater than the unisex level of 15. 



Discussion 

K. Polak explained request. 

R. Heemstra expressed concern regarding an eye wash station if there was a chemical 
spill. 

K. Polak stated he did not know. 

K. Polak states there are group toilet rooms on the second floor of the building. 

After further discussion;  
P. Darling moved, supported by, R. Reik to grant a request that a single 
unisex toilet room be provided for the space with the following 
contingencies: 
  
1.                  If there are 2 complaints within a 1-year period to the Building 

Department, the fixture shall be brought up to the Code 
requirements. 

  
2.                  Fixtures on the second floor remain accessible to the public, 

along with a sign being posted to indicate this fact. 
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 

Ayes: (2) K. Winters, S. Callan 

Nays: (3) P. Darling, R. Reik, J. Wurst 

Absent: (1) D. Darling 

Motion failed.  Variance denied as stated. 

  3. 2002-B-25, 218 N. Division 

Requesting headroom reduction and waiver of 
guard requirements. (00 MRC R 314.3; 316.1; 
316.2) 

Michael Van Goor was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 

Staff Report 

Issue: Sections R 314.3, 316.1 and 316.2 of the 2000 Michigan Residential Code 
sets requirements for stair headroom and guard requirements in single 
family dwelling means of egress.  

Request: This building is being converted to a single family dwelling.  The headroom 
is deficient in the excercise room area, the front porch does not have 
guards or rails in compliance with current codes, and once the main door 
is relocated petitioner desires to simply replicate the existing conditions.  

Response: Regarding the headroom issue, petitioner is proposing an interconnected 
smoke detection system throughout the building as approved by the Fire 



Marshal.  Staff supports this request provided the detectors are, in fact, 
hardwired. 

Regarding the guard issues, petitioner is proposing guards “nearly” in 
compliance.  Staff does not oppose this request, however, Section AJ 
601.1.3 does require that compliant guards be provided for existing 
buildings. 

Discussion 

M. Van Goor explained request. 

L. Pickel asked petitioner if the bedroom/exercise room was on the second floor. 

R. Heemstra stated as long as there are hardwired interconnected smoke detectors he 
wouldn’t have a problem with this. 

After further discussion; 
P. Darling moved, supported by, R. Reik to grant a request from Section R 314.3 
to allow a 6 ft 6 inch clearance from the master bedroom into the exercise room.  
Due to the historic nature of this building it is found this is equivalent to the Code 
requirements with the following contingencies: 
  
1. Hardwired interconnected smoke detectors shall be installed per Fire 

Marshal approval. 
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 

Ayes: (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik, J. Wurst 

Nays: (0) None 

Absent: (1) D. Darling 
Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated. 

After further discussion by the Board regarding Section R316.1 and 316.2; the Board 
voted on the following Sections; 

P. Darling moved, supported by, R. Reik to grant a request from Section R 316.1 
and 316.2 to allow the construction of a guard with a 2 ft. 11 inch high total height 
and a 7 ½ inch clear opening on the other side. 

The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 

Ayes: (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik, J. Wurst 

Nays: (0) None 

Absent: (1) D. Darling 
Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated. 

  4. 2002-B-26, 2723 S. State St. 



 Requesting waiver of atrium smoke control system requirement. (00 
MBC 404.4) 

Dan Mooney, Ron Thomas and Carl Luckenbach were present to speak on behalf of this 
appeal. 

Staff Report 

Issue: Section 1014.12.2 of the 1996 BOCA National Building Code requires that 
exterior means of egress stairways be separated from the interior of the 
building by walls with a fire resistance rating of not less than 1 hr. and with 
fixed or self-closing opening protectives. 

Request: Petitioner is requesting that a sprinkler water curtain be accepted as an 
alternative for the required all rating. 

Response: Staff opposes this request and notes that it was clearly conveyed to 
petitioner when the drawings for this building were approved. 

There is no trade off listed in the code which would allow substitution of a 
sprinkler system for a rated stair enclosure.  Such a trade off is further 
inappropriate on such a large scale.  While there are trade offs allowed for 
atrium enclosure and escalator openings neither is the subject of this 
appeal.  In addition, this being a required means of egress, a higher level 
of enclosure protection is warranted. 

Discussion 

D. Mooney explained request, as well as an explanation of diagram to the Board. 

L. Pickel stated the request for the appeal centered on Section 707 (Shafts and Closures), but 
the petitioner has presented a case centering on Section 706 (Fire Barriers), which was not 
what the request was for.  Mr. Pickel stated he was not prepared to give a response to Section 
706. 

K. Winters suggested tabling the request to allow Mr. Pickel time to prepare for the Staff 
Report. 

Ron Thomas spoke on behalf of this appeal. 

Carl Luckenbach spoke on appeal. 

After further discussion; 
S. Callan moved, supported by, R. Reik to table a request that a three story high 
space be considered to be other than an “atrium”, instead being considered as 
similar to a shaft.  In addition, petitioner is asking that in lieu of an enclosure 
around the space that a fire shutter be permitted similar to that allowed for 
escalator openings. 

The vote to table the variance was as follows: 

Ayes: (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik, J. Wurst 

Nays: (0) None 



Absent: (1) D. Darling 

Motion carried.  Variance tabled as stated. 

5.                  2002-B-27, 2800 Plymouth Rd. 

Requesting alternative approval in lieu of fire rating a wall along a means of egress.  (96 
NBC 1014.12.2) 

Tom Hitz, Steve Freson, Emad Dhia and Peter Pollack were present to speak on behalf of this 
appeal. 

Staff Report 

Issue: Section 1014.12.2 of the 1996 BOCA National Building Code requires that 
exterior means of egress stairways be separated from the interior of the 
building by walls with a fire resistance rating of not less than 1 hr. and with 
fixed or self-closing opening protectives. 

Request: Petitioner is requesting that a sprinkler water curtain be accepted as an 
alternative for the required all rating. 

Response: Staff opposes this request and notes that it was clearly conveyed to 
petitioner when the drawings for this building were approved. 

There is no trade off listed in the code which would allow substitution of a 
sprinkler system for a rated stair enclosure.  Such a trade off is further 
inappropriate on such a large scale.  While there are trade offs allowed for 
atrium enclosure and escalator openings neither is the subject of this 
appeal.  In addition, this being a required means of egress, a higher level 
of enclosure protection is warranted. 

Discussion 

T. Hitz explained request. 

L. Pickel asked petitioner how many square footage was in the building. 

T. Hitz stated approximately 40,000 square feet. 

R. Heemstra expressed water curtain is a great advantage. 

After further discussion; 

R. Reik moved, supported by, J. Wurst to grant a variance from Section 1014.12.2 of the 
1996 BOCA National Building Code to allow an exterior means of egress that is not 
separated from the interior of the building by walls with a fire resistance rating of not less 
than 1 hr. in consideration of an installation of a fire curtain acceptable to the Fire 
Marshal. 

The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 

Ayes: (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik, J. Wurst 



Nays: (0) None 

Absent: (1) D. Darling 

Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated. 
 
VI. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

None. 

 
VII. NEW BUSINESS  

Larry Pickel presented written memorandum to the Board 
regarding a proposal for fire protection upgrade at 555 E. William 
(Tower Plaza)  Ron Heemstra also commented on this matter and 
explained the Fire Department’s point of view 

The Building Board of Appeals unanimously affirmed the position 
of the Building and Fire Departments as outlined in the written 
memorandum and agreed the upgrade is a good idea as an extra 
safety measure, and that the proposal should be approved.  

 
VIII. REPORTS & COMMUNICATIONS 

None. 

  
IX. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION - GENERAL 

None. 

      
X. ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business to come before the Board, K. Winters 
moved that the meeting be adjourned.  The meeting was adjourned at 3:14 
p.m. by Chairman Kenneth Winters.  
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